

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

AT CHARLESTON

**NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.,**

Petitioner and Defendant Below,

v.

**JENNIFER MILLER, individually and as
mother and next friend of TRAIS WESTFALL,
an infant,**

Respondent and Plaintiff Below.

**NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.'S
PETITION FOR APPEAL**

Petition for Appeal from Order dated September 30, 2010
in Civil Action No. 09-C-1440 (Judge Charles E. King)
in the Circuit Court of Kanawha County

Don C. A. Parker (WV State Bar #7766)
Glen A. Murphy (WV State Bar #5587)
Charity K. Flynn (WV State Bar #10592)
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East (Zip 25301)
P.O. Box 273
Charleston, WV 25321-0273
(304)340-3800 (Telephone)
(304) 340-3801 (Facsimile)
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
I. NATURE OF PROCEEDING AND RULING BELOW	1-2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3-10
A. Introduction	3
B. Plaintiff's Allegations	3-4
C. The Policy	4-5
D. The Fence	5-10
III. TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANT NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA	11-12
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12-13
V. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	13
VI. POINTS AND DISCUSSIONS OF LAW	13-29
A. The September 30, 2010 Order constitutes a final order in its nature and effect; therefore, the Petition for Appeal is appropriate.	13-16
B. The Court erroneously concluded that National Union has a duty to indemnify the West Virginia Division of Forestry for the allegations made by Jennifer Miller.	16-29
1. The relevant inquiry at issue is National Union's duty to indemnify the WVDOF, not the duty to defend.	17-19
2. Endorsement 7 excludes coverage for claims arising from the ownership, maintenance, supervision, or control of fences or related or similar activities or things.	19-20

3.	Ms. Miller's claims against the WVDOF are excluded by Endorsement 7 because the uncontroverted evidence proves that the instrumentality that caused injury to Ms. Miller's daughter was either a fence or it was related to, or similar to, a fence.	20-25
a.	It is a fence.	21-24
b.	It is at least related to, or similar to, a fence.	24-25
4.	The reasoning propounded by Ms. Miller and adopted by the Circuit Court is illogical and cannot stand.	25-26
5.	The State must be allowed discretion to strike the delicate balance between preserving its constitutional immunity and allowing itself to be sued in a limited fashion by the citizenry; it does so by purchasing insurance with exclusions that should be applied as written.	26-29
C.	Conclusion	29
VII.	PRAYER FOR RELIEF	30
VII.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	30
IX.	APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co. of N.Y., 148 W. Va. 160,
133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).....13

Bruceton Bank v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co., 199 W. Va. 548,
486 S.E.2d 19 (1997).....18

Durm v. Heck’s, Inc., 184 W. Va. 562, 401 S.E.2d 908 (1991).....14

Farmers and Mechs. Mut. Ins. Co. of W. Va. v. Cook, 210 W. Va. 394,
557 S.E.2d 801 (2001).....18

Findley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 213 W. Va. 80, 576 S.E.2d 807 (2002).....12

Hubbard v. State Farm Indem. Co., 213 W. Va. 542,
584 S.E.2d 176 (2003).....14, 15, 16

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 203 W. Va. 477, 509 S.E.2d 1 (1998).....13

Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. McMahon & Sons, Inc., 177 W. Va. 734,
356 S.E.2d 488 (1997).....17

Painter v. Peavy, 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....12

Parkulo v. W. Va. Bd. of Prob. and Parole,
199 W. Va. 161, 483 S.E. 2d 507 (1996).....28

Pittsburgh Elevator v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents,
172 W. Va. 743, 310 S.E. 2d 675 (1983).....27

Potesta v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 202 W. Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1988).....17

Tackett v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co., 213 W. Va. 524, 584 S.E.2d 158 (2003).....17, 18

Wrenn v. W. Va. Dep’t. of Transp., Div. of Highways, 224 W. Va. 424,
686 S.E.2d 75 (2009).....25, 26, 27

Yunker v. E. Associated Coal Corp., 214 W. Va. 696,
591 S.E.2d 254 (2003).....12

West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure

W. VA. R. Civ.P 54(b).....13, 14, 15, 16

West Virginia Rules of Evidence

W. VA. R.EVID. 701.....22

Reference Material

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary
<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fence>.....24
